Public Document Pack

o ROUS

COUNTY COUNCIL

Ordinary meeting business paper
Wednesday, 13 December 2023

commencing 10.00 am

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore

I BULK WATER SUPPLY | WEED BIOSECURITY I FLOOD MITIGATION



Rous County Council Meeting 13 December 2023

OPENING OF THE MEETING

In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s
Council meeting are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the
confidential session).

» All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any
personal information about another individual without their consent.

+ Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments
made by persons attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the
comments.

+ This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the
Council in accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice.

Please ensure that mobile phones and other electronic devised are turned off or are in silent
mode for the duration of the meeting.

STATEMENT OF ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS

In accordance with clause 3.23 of Council’'s Code of Meeting Practice, councillors are
reminded of their Oath or Affirmation of Office made at or before their first meeting of the
council made under section 233A of the Act, to undertake their civic duties in the best
interests of the people they represent and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions,
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Councillors are reminded of their obligations under Council’s Code of Conduct to disclose
and appropriately manage conflicts of interest in matters being considered at council
meetings. All declarations of conflicts of interest will be recorded in the minutes of the
meeting at which the declaration was made.

APPLICATIONS TO ATTEND BY AUDIO VISUAL LINK

In accordance with clause 5.18 and 5.19 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, Councillors
may attend and participate in meetings by audio-visual link with the approval of the Council.

Requests by Councillors for approval to attend a meeting by audio-visual link must be made
in writing to the General Manager prior to the meeting in question and provide reasons why
the Councillor will be presented from attending the meeting in person.

Councillors attending a meeting by audio-visual link are reminded that they must ensure that
no other person is within sight or hearing of the meeting at any time that the meeting is
closed to the public under section 10A of the Local Government Act 1993.

Note: Consistent with clause 5.44 of Council's Code of Meeting Practice, attendance by
Council staff at meetings of the Council by audio-visual link shall be with the approval of the
General Manager.

Copy of: CODE OF MEETING PRACTICE / CODE OF CONDUCT



https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-HTK-02-53-36
https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-UTC-26-01-72

AGENDA

1. Opening of the meeting
2. Acknowledgement of Country

Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the
land upon which we work and live. We pay our respects to the Elders
of the past, present and emerging and acknowledge their continuing
connection to Country who will guide us on our shared journey to the
future.

3. Apologies and Applications for Leave of Absence or
Attendance by Audio-Visual Link by Councillors

4, Confirmation of Minutes of previous meetings
4.1  Ordinary Council meeting minutes 18 October 2023 .............ccc........
4.2  Extraordinary Council meeting minutes 15 November 2023 ..............
5. Disclosure of Interest
6. Matters of urgency
7. Notice of Motion

7.1 Proposed Dunoon Dam - acquisition of properties .............cccceeeeeenn.
8. General Manager reports

8.1 Council meeting schedule 2024 (updated) ............cccevviieieieeeniiinnnn,
9. Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports

9.1 Update on interim arrangements for Lismore Levee Scheme ..........

9.2  Staff investigation and response - Notice of Motion "Acquisition of
low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas” .............cccooooeiiiiiiiiieeeneen,

10. Policies
10.1  INVESIMENL (FEVIEW) ...euiiiieeeeieeieiiiee e et e e e e e e e e eeeeees
11. Information reports (cover report)
11.1 Investments - November 2023 ..........oooiiiieeiiieeeee e
11.2 Water production and consumption - November 2023 .....................

11.3 Environmental Management System Action List Progress Update
20023 e — e e e e e ——aaaeeaaa i aaaaaes




12.

11.4 Update on Bungawalbyn (East) Levee Funding Requests ............. 70-75

11.5 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update .............. 76 - 85
11.6  Annual 'Model Code of Complaint StatistiCS' .........ccccceevvviviiiiiineneennn. 86 - 89
11.7 Disclosure of Interest Returns 2022/23 .............ouvviiiiiiiiiimiiiiiiiiininnnns 90

11.8 Reports/Actions PENAING ....cccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiese e 91-92

Close of business




Page 1 Agenda ltem 4.1

MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD
WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2023 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE

1 OPENING OF THE MEETING

The Chair opened the meeting at 10.02 am.
In attendance:

Councillors

Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair)

Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair)
Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council

Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council

Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council

Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council

Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council

Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council

Council Officers

Phillip Rudd, General Manager

Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery

Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance
Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial
Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager

Guy Bezrouchko, Project Manager - Relocation and Properties
Robyn Waldron, Executive Assistant/Minute Taker

Noeline Smith, Executive Secretary

Luka Taylor, ICT Systems Administrator

James Clarke, IT Support Officer

Other attendees
¢ Richard Watkinson, Thomas Noble & Russell

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

Rous County Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of the land upon which we
work and live. We pay our respects to the Elders of the past, present and emerging and
acknowledge their continuing connection to Country who will guide us on our shared journey
to the future.

3 APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR ATTENDANCE
BY AUDIO-VISUAL LINK BY COUNCILLORS

Nil.

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 18 October 2023



Page 2

4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED [43/23] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that the Minutes of the meeting held 18 August
2023 be approved as presented.

Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution)

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra | 6
Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob

Against None 0
Abstain None 0
Conflict of None 0
Interests

Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye/Cr Michael Lyon

Carried

5 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Nil.

6 MATTERS OF URGENCY

Nil.

7 NOTICES OF MOTION/QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE

Nil.

8 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS

8.1 2024 Council meeting schedule
RESOLVED [44/23] (Cadwallader/Humphrys) that Council determine its meeting schedule
for 2024 with meetings to be held on the third Wednesdays commencing 10.00am at the
Rous County Council Administration Office on:

* 14 February

* 17 April

* 19 June

* 14 August
October (to be determined following 14 September LG Elections)
11 December

2024 Council meeting schedule (Resolution)

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra
Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob

Against None 0

Abstain None 0

Conflict of None 0

Interests

Absent Cr Sarah Ndiaye/Cr Michael Lyon

Carried

Rous County Co
[...]
d Emissions Reduction Plan (REERP) (Resolution)

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 8
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr
Big Rob
Against None 0
Abstain None 0
Conflict of None 0
Interests
Absent None 0
Carried
11 POLICIES
Policies for review (Resolution)
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 8
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr
Big Rob
Against None 0
Abstain None 0
Conflict of None 0
Interests
Absent None 0
Carried

11.1 Policies Review

RESOLVED [50/23] (Bruem/Humphrys) that Council:
1. Revoke the following policies and any policy revived as a result of the revocation:

(a) Work Health Safety dated 20 October 2021

(b) Drinking Water Quality dated 21 March 2018

(c) Privacy dated 17 August 2022

(d) Public Interest Disclosures dated 17 August 2022

2. Approve the revised policies of the same name outlined in and attached to the report.

12 INFORMATION REPORTS

RESOLVED [51/23] (Rob/Bruem) that the following information reports be received and
noted:

1. Investments — September 2023
2. Water production and consumption — September 2023
3. Reports/Actions pending.

Information reports (Resolution)

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 8
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big
Rob
Against | None 0
Abstain | None 0

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 18 October 2023




Page 6

Conflict of Interests None 0
Absent None 0
Carried

13 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS

MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL

RESOLVED [52/23] (Cadwallader/Humphrys) that Council move into Closed Council with

the press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below:

Report

Workplace consolidation — Gallans Road update

Grounds for
closure

Section 10A(2)(d) commercial information of a confidential nature that
would, if disclosed: i) prejudice the commercial position of the person
who suppli
[...]
L HELD
WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023 AT ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE

The Chair opened the meeting at 10.15 am.

In attendance:

Councillors

Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair)

Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair)
Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council

Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council

Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council

Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council

Council Officers

e Phillip Rudd, General Manager
o Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial

Apologies
e Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council
e Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of
all Elders, on which this meeting took place.

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Nil.

3 APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR
ATTENDANCE BY AUDIO-VISUAL LINK BY COUNCILLORS

RESOLVED [55/23] (Bruem/Cadwallader) that apologies for non-attendance be received
and noted from Cr Humphrys and Cr Ndiaye; Cr Michael Lyon to join the meeting via
‘Teams’ platform.

4 REPORT

4.1  2022/23 Audited Financial Reports

RESOLVED [56/23] (Gordon/Rob) that Council acknowledge that the audited 2022/23
Financial Reports were presented to the public and no submissions were received.

2022/23 Audited Financial Reports (Resolution)

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr | 6
Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob

Against None 0

Abstain None 0

Conflict of Interests | None 0

Absent Cr Sandra Humphrys and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 0

Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting Minutes 15 November 2023



Page 9

| Carried

5 CLOSE OF BUSINESS

There being no further business the meeting closed at 10.17 am.

Rous County Council Extraordinary Meeting Minutes 15 November 2023



Page 10 Agenda Item 7.1

ROLIS

COUNTY COUNCIL

Notice of Motion

Council meeting 13 December 2023
Proposed Dunoon Dam — acquisition of properties

| hereby move the following motion:
That Council resolves:
1. To reconfirm its prior position in relation to acquisition of land in the Proposed

Dunoon Dam area as shown in the Attachment 1.

2. The terms of such acquisition are to be in accordance with Council’s current
‘Land Management’ policy, Item 4 (Attachment 2), namely:

a. Acquisition to be upon offer of sale by existing landowner.

b. Meets the proposed operational need or strategic objective of the future
water strategy 2060.

c. Such acquisition costs to be calculated with due consideration to market
and strategic value.

Councillor Cr Rod Bruem Date: 28 November 2023
Signature 7% e

Staff comment:

Staff will monitor the property market in the identified area consistent with the
intention of this NoM and existing policy.

Given Rous’ historical purchases of land in the identified area, it is considered that
further strategic acquisition of land in this location does not represent a high-risk
financial investment, considering incremental appreciation of land values achieved
over time.

Should staff identify an appropriate parcel of land, a business case will be presented
to Council at that time in accordance with the Local Government Act 1993.

Rous County Council Meeting 13 December 2023



AttaCh m e nt 1 Created on 28/11/2023 10:52 AM

wRpD
/ N Q\V (AR
TERANIA CREE

MISSINGHAMIRY

KEERRONG

Lismore City Council
43 Oliver Avenue
Goonellabah NSW 2480
Post: PO Box 23A, Lismore
NSW 2480

Phone: 1300 87 83 87

Fax: 02 66 250 400

Email:
council@lismore.nsw.gov.au
Web:
www.lismore.nsw.gov.au

and costs wi
y way and for any reason.




Page 12

POI |cy Attachment 2

Land Management

Approved by Council: 21/04/2021

To set out the guiding principles governing decision making about land owned by or under Council
control to support the organisation in achieving efficient ongoing operations.

Accountability
Contents
D=7 T 0T (1] PSP PP PR 1
7= Lo (o {11 o T [ SO PO PPUPPTPPRP 1
. 10 T oo o VA e Yo =] 1 (T o IS 2
1. Classif
[...]


That Council confirms its updated meeting schedule for 2024 as below, with meetings to be held
on the third Wednesdays commencing 10.00am at the Rous County Council Administration
Office on:

e 21 February

o 17 April
e 19 June
e 21 August

e October (to be determined following 14 September LG Elections)
e 11 December

Background
Council determined its 2024 meeting schedule at its October 2023 Council meeting.

However, two of the meeting dates were incorrect i.e. February and August. Those meetings dates
should have stated 21 February and 21 August.

Meetings for 2024 will be scheduled for:

e 21 February

o 17 April
. 19 June
e 21 August

e  October (to be determined following 14 September LG Elections)
e 11 December (meeting has been scheduled the second rather than the third Wednesday)

Rous County Council Meeting 13 December 2023



Page 18 Agenda Iltem 9.1

Update on interim arrangements for Lismore Levee Scheme

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan)

Recommendation
That Council in addition to previous resolutions on the matter:
1. Receive and note this update.

2. Authorise the General Manager to approve access to the Lismore Levee Scheme assets by
Lismore City Council (LCC) for the purposes of progressing new asset construction and
renewal and upgrade work under the Northern Rivers Recovery and Resilience Program
(NRRRP), subject to LCC’s written confirmation that they will assume ownership of the
new, upgraded and renewed assets.

3. Receive a further update before end of July 2024.

Background
Recently, Council has received reports on the Lismore Levee scheme at its meetings of:

o December 2022
e April 2023
e August 2023

These reports have presented updates on actions proposed or taken to progress discussions with
the General Manager of Lismore City Council (LCC) regarding solutions to effectively manage risk
and progress a position with LCC on the future ownership of the Lismore Levee Scheme.

Progress has been incons
[...]
dition of urban flood levees across
the state. Utilising geotechnical and structural engineers, the program inspected the Lismore Levee
Scheme. The report on the Lismore Levee and any defects, is expected before the end of the
calendar year. Based on a prioritisation process for defects across the eight affected Councils in
the Northern Rivers, funding is expected be available for some of the identified defects in the
Lismore Levee Scheme.

Finance

Not applicable

Legal
Not applicable

Conclusion

With work progressing to resolve the ownership arrangement for the Lismore Levee Scheme, Rous
continues to support LCC in the preparation of an Asset Management Plan for the Lismore Levee
Scheme and for the planning and design work for new and upgraded assets of the levee under the
NRRRP. It is recommended that LCC be approved to access the scheme assets to progress this
work while the ownership arrangements continue, subject to LCC’s written confirmation that they
will assume ownership of the new, upgraded and renewed assets.

Rous County Council Meeting 1319 April 2023



Page 20 Agenda ltem 9.2

Staff investigation and response — Notice of Motion
“Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas”

Responsible officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan)

Report Author: Flood Mitigation Manager (Chrisy Clay)

Recommendation

That Council adopt the following position regarding the acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural
floodplain areas:

1. Acknowledge the challenges associated with coastal riverine floodplain land uses,
particularly those relating to the lowest lying land (i.e. less than 1m above mean sea
level); and

2. Write to the State Government requesting a review of current floodplain land uses and
development of a long-term strategic direction on how different areas of the floodplain will
be used, acknowledging all stakeholders, including First Nations, interests.

Background

Of growing concern is how the lowest lying land on coastal
[...]
archers and all tiers of
government that to prepare for the impact of sea level rise and improve the health of the estuary,
drainage of the lowest lying land must cease. However, this would result in a change of land use
(away from agriculture) and there are currently no supporting government policies or programs that
facilitate the removal of drains, land use change or voluntary acquisition, and no fit for purpose
external funding sources that can be utilised, or organisation that has the capacity to manage
areas voluntarily acquired in the long-term.

As further research occurs, a long-term land use strategy is required for all floodplain stakeholders,
industries and landowners. Such a strategy will provide confirmation and confidence in making
future decisions. Given the strategic nature, the relevance at a state level, State Government has a
key role in providing long-term strategic direction on how different areas of the floodplain will be
used.

e Further information

Role of Rous

¢ Rous is an infrastructure manager with maintenance responsibility for drains, canals,
floodgates and levees across the Richmond River floodplain. Rous also has responsibility for
reducing the environmental impact of this infrastructure.

e Although Rous is responsible for a large network of flood mitigation infrastructure, it has no
influence over land use planning or land use practices.

e Currently flood mitigation at Rous is constrained by limited resources. As a result, current
activities relate mainly to the maintenance and operation of existing infrastructure.

e A strategic review is currently underway to explore long-term direction and focus of flood
mitigation at Rous.

e Despite these constraints, Rous is recognised as an authority and leader in floodplain
management. As a respected front-line infrastructure manager Rous can make a valuable
contribution by sharing the challenges it faces and its concerns for the future.

Need for a position

A ‘business as usual’ approac
[...]
Manager (Phillip Rudd)

Recommendation

That the following information reports be received and noted:

1. Investments — November 2023
2. Water production and consumption — November 2023
3.  Environmental Management System Action List Progress Update 2023
4.  Update on Bungawalbyn (East) Levee funding requests
5.  Audit Risk and Improvement Committee — meeting update
6. Annual Model Code of Complaints Statistics
7.  Disclosure of Interest Returns 2022/23
8. Reports/Actions pending
Background

Copies of the abovementioned reports are attached for information.

Consultation

The reports have been prepared in consultation with the General Manager, relevant Group
Managers and staff.

Attachments

Information reports 1-8

Rous County Council Meeting 18 October 2023



Page 44 Agenda Iltem 11.1

Investments - November 2023

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Geoff Ward)

Report Author: Finance Manager (Jonathan Patino)

Recommendation

That Council receive and note the Investments for November 2023.

Background

Clause 212 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 (‘Regulation’) and Council’s
‘Investments’ policy require that a report detailing Council’s investments be provided. This report
has been prepared as at 30 November 2023.

e Finance Report
The RBA cash rate is 4.35%

At the RBA’s 7" November 2023 meeting the board decided to raise the cash rate by 25 basis
points to 4.35%. The Board had held interest rates steady since June following an increase of

4 percentage points since May last year. It had judged that higher interest rates were working to
establish a more sustainable balance between supply and demand in the economy. Furthermore, it
had noted that the impact of the more recent rate rises would continue to flow through the
economy. It had therefore decided that it was appropriate to hold rates steady to provide time to
assess the impact of the increase in interest rates so far.

Returning inflation to target within a reasona
[...]
STRATION
OFFICE, 218-232 MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE

1 MEETING OPENING

The Chair opened the meeting at 9.55 am.

In attendance:

Voting Committee:

Laurie Lefcourt, Audit Risk and Improvement Committee (Chair)
Andrew MacLeod, Independent member

Raymond Wong, Audit Risk and Improvement Committee (via 'Teams’)
Cr Big Rob, Rous Councillor

Rous County Council:

Phillip Rudd, General Manager

Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance
Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial
Lauren Edwards, Governance and Risk Manager
Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager

Vicky Scott, Financial Accountant

Joseph Yeadon, ICT Manager — (via ‘Teams’)

Michael Wells, Strategic Planning Engineer

Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery — (via ‘Teams’)
Robyn Saurine, Risk and Assurance Specialist

Simona Pacleanu, Minutes taker

2 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of
Elders past and present, on which this meeting took place.

3 APOLOGIES

Nil.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Minutes of the meeting held 16 October 2023 were confirmed at the previous meeting. Copy
provided to the meeting for information only.

5 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Nil.

6 ARIC SCHEDULE OF REPORTING

Noted as presented. Copy provided for information.

Rous County Council Meeting 13 December 2023



Page 82

7 REPORTS

71 Financial Management

RECOMMENDED (MacLeod/Rob) that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee receive
and note the information presented in the Financial Management Report — November 2023
regarding:

1. Annual Financial Statements for year ending 30 June 2023.

2. Audit Office of NSW Management letter on the final phase of the audit for year ended
30 June 2023.

3. The Quarterly Budget Review report furnished to Council’s October 2023 meeting
applicable for the quarter ending 30 September 2023.

4. The Investment report furnished to Council’s October 2023 meeting applicable for the
month of 30 September
[...]
ing
grant funding under the Northern Rivers Recovery and Resilience Program for
upgrade and improvement works to the Lismore Levee Scheme and that

Rous County Council Meeting 13 December 2023



Page 92

Lismore is seeking to engage with Rous regarding consent to undertake those
works.

3. Recognising that the historic role of Rous in urban flood mitigation has
changed and having regard to the Lismore Levee Scheme asset renewal,
replacement and upgrade works independently completed and planned by
Lismore City Council, resolve to transfer the Lismore Levee Scheme to
Lismore City Council and enable centralised control, ownership, operation and
maintenance by that Council as the local government entity serving the
community directly benefited by the Scheme.

4. Invite the Lismore City Council Mayor and General Manager to meet with the
Rous Chair and General Manager to negotiate and agree next steps.

5. Confirms its commitment to work with Lismore City Council to ensure no delay
to any planned upgrade and improvement works for the Lismore Levee
Scheme.

6. Write to relevant funding bodies to request financial assistance to affect the
transfer of the Lismore Levee Scheme to ensure no cost is borne by either
Lismore City Council or Rous.

7. Revoke point 1(b) of resolution [84/22] arising from Council’s meeting of 14
December 2022.

8. Authorise the General Manager to affect all necessary actions associated with
and ancillary to the implementation of this resolution of Council.

ACTION Councillors receive a further update before December 2023.

Rous County Council Meeting 13 December 2023



	Agenda
	4.1 Ordinary Council meeting minutes 18 October 2023
	Minutes

	4.2 Extraordinary Council meeting minutes 15 November 2023
	7.1 Proposed Dunoon Dam - acquisition of properties
	NoM Map ATTACH 1
	NoM Land Management Policy ATTACH 2
	Contents
	Definitions
	Background
	 Firm policy position
	 Guiding principles to decision making
	3. Sustainability and balance
	 Conservation of Biological Diversity and Ecological Integrity
	 Precautionary Principle
	 Inter-generational and Intra-generational Equity
	 Improved Valuation and Pricing of Environmental Resources
	4. Transparent and accountable
	5. Secure and preserve
	6. Public use, health and safety
	7. Responsible land management
	Other


	8.1 Council meeting schedule 2024 (updated)
	9.1 Update on interim arrangements for Lismore Levee Scheme
	9.2 Staff investigation and response - Notice of Motion "Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas"
	10.1 Investment (review)
	Investment policy reviewed ATTACH 1
	Background
	1. Policy objectives

	Policy statement
	2. Legislative authority for investments
	3. Delegation of authority
	4. Prudent person standard
	5. Conflict of interest
	6. Investments that do not support the fossil fuel industry
	7. Approved and prohibited investments
	8. Risk management guidelines
	9. Liquidity risk parameters
	10.  Credit risk parameters
	11. Performance benchmarks
	12.  Reporting
	13. Threshold breaches
	14.  Investment advisor


	Investment policycurrent Attach 2

	11 Information reports (cover report)
	11.1 Investments - November 2023
	11.2 Water production and consumption - November 2023
	11.3 Environmental Management System Action List Progress Update 2023
	Attachment 1 for Environmental Action List - annual update

	11.4 Update on Bungawalbyn (East) Levee Funding Requests
	Update on Bungawalbyn (East) Levee Funding Requests ATTACH 1
	Update on Bungawalbyn (East) Levee Funding Requests ATTACH 2

	11.5 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update
	Audit Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting update report
	ARIC Minu Nov 23 ATTACH 2 updated

	11.6 Annual 'Model Code of Complaint Statistics'
	Annual Code of Conduct Complaints Statistics 2022-2023 ATTACH
	REPORT


	11.7 Disclosure of Interest Returns 2022/23
	11.8 Reports/Actions pending





Minutes of the meeting


 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 13 December 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2023 AT  
 
 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.07 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 
• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 
• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 
• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 
• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 
• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 
• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council Officers 
• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 
• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 
• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 
• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 
  
1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 
  
2 APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS OF LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR ATTENDANCE 

BY AUDIO-VISUAL LINK BY COUNCILLORS 
Nil. 
  
3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  
3.1 Ordinary Council meeting minutes 18 October 2023 

 
RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Bruem) that the Minutes of the meeting held 18 October 2023 be 
approved as presented. 
 
Ordinary Council meeting minutes 18 October 2023 (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 13 December 2023 

3.2 Extraordinary Council meeting minutes 15 November 2023 
 

RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Rob) that the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held 15 
November 2023 be approved as presented. 
 
Extraordinary Council meeting minutes 15 November 2023 (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
4 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
Nil. 
  
5 MATTERS OF URGENCY 
Nil. 
  
6 NOTICE OF MOTION 
  
6.1 Proposed Dunoon Dam - acquisition of properties 

RESOLVED (Bruem/Cadwallader) that Council:  
1. To reconfirm its prior position in relation to acquisition of land in the Proposed Dunoon 

Dam area as shown in the Attachment 1 and land of strategic interest to the Future 
Water Strategy 2060. 

2. The terms of such acquisition are to be in accordance with Council’s current ‘Land 
Management’ policy, Item 4 (Attachment 2), namely: 

a. Acquisition to be upon offer of sale by existing landowner. 
b. Meets the proposed operational need or strategic objective of the future water 

strategy 2060. 
c. Such acquisition costs to be calculated with due consideration to market and 

strategic value. 

3.  Report back to Council regarding strategic land purchases for the Future Water Strategy 
2060. 

 
Proposed Dunoon Dam - acquisition of properties (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
  



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 13 December 2023 

7 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 
  
7.1 Council meeting schedule 2024 (updated) 

 
RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Rob) that Council confirms its updated meeting schedule for 2024 
as below, with meetings to be held on the third Wednesdays commencing 10.00am at the 
Rous County Council Administration Office on: 
 

•  21 February 
• 17 April 
• 19 June 
• 21 August 
• October (to be determined following 14 September LG Elections) 
• 11 December 

 
Council meeting schedule 2024 (updated) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
8 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 
  
8.1 Update on interim arrangements for Lismore Levee Scheme 

 
RESOLVED (Rob/Cadwallader) that Council in addition to previous resolutions on the 
matter:  
1. Receive and note this update. 
2. Authorise the General Manager to approve access to the Lismore Levee Scheme assets 

by Lismore City Council (LCC) for the purposes of progressing new asset construction 
and renewal and upgrade work under the Northern Rivers Recovery and Resilience 
Program(NRRRP), subject to LCC’s written confirmation that they will assume ownership 
of the new, upgraded and renewed assets. 

3. Receive a further update before end of July 2024. 
 
Update on interim arrangements for Lismore Levee Scheme (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
  
8.2 Staff investigation and response - Notice of Motion "Acquisition of low-lying, 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 13 December 2023 

high-risk rural floodplain areas" 
 

RESOLVED (Bruem/Ndiaye) that Council adopt the following position regarding the 
acquisition of low-lying, high-risk rural floodplain areas:  
1. Acknowledge the challenges associated with coastal riverine floodplain land uses, 

particularly those relating to the lowest lying land (i.e. less than 1m above mean sea 
level).  

2. Write to the State Government requesting a review of current floodplain land uses and 
development of a long-term strategic direction on how different areas of the floodplain 
will be used, acknowledging all stakeholders, including First Nations, interests. 

3. This position also be referred to the State and Federal Government seeking funding. 
 
Staff investigation and response - Notice of Motion "Acquisition of low-lying, high-risk 
rural floodplain areas" (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
9 POLICIES 
  
9.1 Investment (review) 

 
RESOLVED (Lyon/Bruem) that Council note this report and adopt the revised 
Investments policy with amendments.  
 
Investment (review) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
10 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 
 
RESOLVED (Cadwallader/Rob) that the following information reports be received 
and noted:  
1. Investments – November 2023 
2. Water production and consumption – November 2023 
3. Environmental Management System Action List Progress Update 2023 



 
 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 13 December 2023 

4. Update on Bungawalbyn (East) Levee funding requests 
5. Audit Risk and Improvement Committee – meeting update 
6. Annual Model Code of Complaints Statistics 
7. Disclosure of Interest Returns 2022/23 

8. Reports/Actions pending. 
 
Information reports (cover report) (Resolution) 
For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 

Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr 
Big Rob 

8 

Against None 0 
Abstain None 0 
Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 
Carried 
 
  
11 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 
 
  
There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.15 am. 
 


